Thanet Offshore Wind Farm feedback form:
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/7HGLFB8

1. When thinking about the potential impacts of the Project what concerns do
you have?
(please tick the boxes where you have concerns or comments, and describe
them in the text box below)
Marine Geology, Oceanography, and Physical Processes
Marine Water and Sediment Quality
Offshore Ornithology
Benthic Subtidal and Intertidal Ecology
Fish and Shellfish Ecology
Offshore Designated Sites
Commercial Fisheries
Shipping and Navigation
Infrastructure and Other Users
Seascape, Landscape and Visual
Offshore Archaeology and Cultural Heritage
Onshore Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
Socio-economics
Tourism and Recreation
Onshore Biodiversity
Ground Conditions, Flood Risk and Land Use
Onshore Historic Environment
Traffic and Transport
Air Quality
Noise and Vibration
Inter-relationships
Aviation and Radar
Please explain your concerns or questions here:

In general, Vattenfall’s proposal to extend Thanet Offshore Wind Farm by up to 34
turbines demonstrates a welcome long-term investment in and commitment to clean
renewable energy, which I have been and continue to be supportive of.

However, environmental impacts of the project, both offshore and onshore, need to
be avoided and minimised as much as possible. This should involve stringent
monitoring, with Vattenfall clearly outlining environmental management and
monitoring measures, and for all of the collected data to be made publicly available.
The protection of wildlife habitats, including seabed habitats, needs to be ensured,
taking into consideration potential disturbance and (temporary) loss of habitat,
especially during the construction phase.
This is particularly important as the Sandwich and Pegwell Bay National Nature
Reserve is a complex mosaic of habitats of international importance, especially
known for its bird population, and bearing in mind that the wind farm contains some
areas of living reef.
Wildlife that needs to be protected at all stages includes foraging, breeding and
nesting birds, marine mammals and natural fish and shellfish populations. With
regard to the latter, it might be necessary to factor in planned pauses during the
installation phase to avoid disturbance, e.g. from underwater noise, during herring
and bream spawning times.
The applicant also needs to ensure that there is no deterioration of water and air
quality as a result of the project. This should be considered in conjunction with
Vattenfall’s traffic and transport plans.
I am pleased that these issues are addressed in the Preliminary Environmental
Information Report (PEIR), which contains the preliminary results of the
Environmental Impact Assessment and predicts the environmental impacts of the
project.
In this regard, I also support the production of Environmental Management and
Monitoring plans, mitigation plans and codes of practice for construction vessels,
pollution prevention measures as well as the burying of cables wherever possible, as
laid out in the PEIR.
2. When thinking about all the topics that have been assessed and considered,
and our first proposals to minimise the impacts, are there any further
approaches you think we could consider? (please read the Project Booklet to
find out more about our proposals to minimise impacts)
(please tick all the boxes where you have approaches we should consider and
describe them in the text box below)
Marine Geology, Oceanography, and Physical Processes
Marine Water and Sediment Quality
Offshore Ornithology
Benthic Subtidal and Intertidal Ecology
Fish and Shellfish Ecology

Offshore Designated Sites
Commercial Fisheries
Shipping and Navigation
Infrastructure and Other Users
Seascape, Landscape and Visual
Offshore Archaeology and Cultural Heritage
Onshore Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment
Socio-economics
Tourism and Recreation
Onshore Biodiversity
Ground Conditions, Flood Risk and Land Use
Onshore Historic Environment
Traffic and Transport
Air Quality
Noise and Vibration
Inter-relationships
Aviation and Radar
Please explain your concerns or questions here:

With regard to the proposed onshore cable route, I would urge you to avoid trenching
through the Stonelees Nature Reserve, which is home to a wide range of plants,
such as pyramidal, common spotted and southern marsh-orchids, and insects,
including bees and moths.
3. Onshore, there are two potential options being considered for landfall at Pegwell
Bay and routeing the onshore cable. Do you have any thoughts, concerns or
questions about either option? Please click here to take a look at a map of the
potential options.
(please write your comments in the box below)

As indicated in my response to question two, trenching through the Stonelees Nature
Reserve should be avoided. Therefore, option 1 proposing the crossing of the Nemo
Interconnector and route within the southern section of Sandwich Road before
crossing Nemo Link again into the Bay Point Club and on to the substation at
Richborough Port, would be preferable.
4. Offshore, do you have any views or concerns about the area that we are looking at
to place turbines and cables, or have any further matters you think need more
consideration? Please click here to see a map.
(please write your comments in the box below)

Please see general comments in response to question 1.
5. Do you have any feedback or issues to raise with regard to the area being
considered for the substation? Click here to see a map.
(please write your comments in the box below)

Please see general comments in response to question 1.
6. When thinking about our investment in Kent and the feedback we have received, do
you agree with the priorities identified by the community to date, and do you have any
views on benefits and opportunities we should focus upon through our investment?

Looking at the comments you have received so far, I agree with the local community
that benefits expected by the extension should include the generation of more clean,
green electricity, the creation of much needed green jobs and support for local
businesses and community projects.
In the face of devastating cuts in Government support for the renewables sector, I
believe this site is making a significant contribution to the UK’s efforts to achieve its
EU renewable energy target of generating 15% of our energy from renewable
sources by 2020.
7. The maximum size of turbines that we are considering means we can produce more
electricity with 28-34 turbines than the existing 100 turbines you see today. The layout
shown shows the worst case scenario visual impact. Is there anything specifically
about the visual impact shown that is concerning to you, or anything you think we
should consider when we design the actual layout, based on this worst case scenario
visual impact?

Having visited Thanet Offshore Wind Farm last November, and having discussed in
some detail with a Vattenfall representative the proposed extension of the existing
array, I am not concerned about the visual impact of the additional turbines.
8. During construction, we will prepare traffic management plans, introduce
diversions to avoid closing important footpaths and access to local amenities, and
work with you to minimise disruptions wherever possible. Do you have any
suggestions for measures that might be effective that we should consider to minimise
impacts during construction?

(please write your comments in the box below)
I support the preparation of a traffic management plan, which should consider
potential impacts on air quality and habitats, as well as efforts to avoid the closure of
important footpaths and restricted access to local amenities.
9. The cost of offshore wind has decreased significantly, and it is now on average
cheaper than new build nuclear and gas. This is the result of advances in technology,
taller turbines, operations and maintenance efficiencies and supply chain
developments. We have designed Thanet Extension with this knowledge and learning
in mind so that we can build a project that we know can deliver low cost renewables.
All of this has to be done whilst balancing the potential impacts of the project on the

environment and communities. Do you think we’re getting the balance right in our
current thinking and design? What else would you like us to consider?
(please write your comments in the box below)

I have been impressed by Vattenfall’s transparent approach in providing the
community and stakeholders with ongoing information about the project, e.g. through
pre-application consultation, Public Information Days and the offer to local
organisations and groups to arrange a presentation of the project with your Local
Liaison Officer. I would like to encourage you to give the local community the chance
to help shape this project throughout all its forthcoming stages.
I would like to reiterate my support for the extension of Thanet Offshore Wind Farm,
which could more than double the generating capacity of the existing site and
produce up to 340 MW. Britain must urgently improve its renewable energy
performance and I consider investment in offshore wind an important part in reducing
carbon emissions and meeting our climate change targets. I hope that the extension
will receive approval and will serve as an example and inspiration for other green
energy projects throughout the UK.
10. We want to create more local jobs and give local companies the chance to
benefit from the Project. Would you be interested in this work, or have ideas
about how we can best achieve this?
(please write your comments in the box below)
Yes I am interested in this work and/or have ideas about how we can best achieve this

During my visit to Thanet Offshore Wind Farm, I learned that you work with local
fishermen in order to organise crew and visitor transfer to the wind farm. I embarked
on a boat trip with John Gilson, the Skipper of Fish Tickler III to see the farm in
action. I would be pleased to see Vattenfall continue its commitment to working with
local businesses.
I would also encourage you to provide support to community projects, e.g. of
environmental and educational nature, such as involving schools and teaching young
people about renewable energy and environmental protection.
No, I am not interested in this work/do not have ideas about how we can best achieve this
Other (please specify)

11. Is there anything else you would like us to consider based on your review of the
consultation materials?
N/A

12. Have you taken part in any other events or sessions about Thanet Extension?

Yes, a meeting

13. Please tell us where you are from?
Other (please specify)

Elected representative, Member of the European Parliament for South East England

15. Where did you hear about the consultation
On social media
Other (please specify)

Also website

16. Contact details (to keep you informed about the Project)
Name

Keith Taylor MEP

Address
Address 2
City/Town

CAN Mezzanine

49-51 East Road
London

ZIP/Postal Code
Country

N1 6AH

UK

Email Address keithtaylor@greenmeps.org.uk
Phone Number: 0207 250 8415

